
DWR 1-661 (Revised 11/29/2023)

Kansas Department of Agriculture
Division of Water Resources

APPROVAL OF NEW APPLICATION WORKSHEET 

1. File No.:  50960 2. Status Change Date:

3. Package File No(s):  50959

4. Field Office:  02 - Stafford
GMD:  05 - Big Bend
Structures File No.:       
Filing/Priority Date:  02/06/2023
Application Complete Date:       

5a.  Applicant     Owner     WUC Person ID 68852
 Address Change Add Seq#      

FARM HOUSE TERRACE LLC
619 S JACKSON ST
PRATT KS 67124

5b.  Owner     WUC Person ID      
 Address Change Add Seq#      

     

5c.  Owner     WUC Person ID      
 Address Change Add Seq#      

     

5d.  Owner     WUC Person ID      
 Address Change Add Seq#      

     

6.  Change No.:                  PD     PU     UMW
Base Acres:          Year:          Min Reasonable Q:       
Previous UMW:                          
MDS Gauge:          Active Admin?  
Completion/Start Date: 12/31/2025   Perfection/Expiration Date: 12/31/2029   

7.  Use of Water
      Groundwater       Surface Water
   UMW: REC-Recreational       
   UMW:                  
   UMW:                  

8.  Action Trail             

9.  Special Conditions      

10.  5YR Allocation Type:            Start Year:           5YR Quantity:         Base Acres:      
Comment:       

11.  Sand & Gravel        Proj ID:             Active       Dredge       IND Evap       Jr Evap       Other Diversion       Rpt on Sr

12.  Waiver    Rule ID:         New   Date Requested:         
Applies:           Rule No.:      
Rule Type:       
Rule SubType:        

Justification:       

Processed
CCB
07/29/2024

Comments
Groundwater app paired with 50959 which is a surface water app for the same reservoir

Reviewed
     

Entered

8/8/2024

8/20/2024
KAnderson



13. County: SF Stafford   Basin: NF Ninnescah River   Stream:       File No. 50960
Structures File No:      Aquifer Code: 180  undifferentiated Kansan/Nebraskan Special Use Area:             

14.  Points of Diversion, Rates & Quantities
Oty  AF Rate  gpm Storage Qty       Storage Rate

PDIV Qualifier S T R ID ‘N ‘W Comment (AKA Line) Auth Add Auth Add Auth Add Auth/Add Overlaps

MOD 90079 NE SE NW 23 25 12W 4 3547 3281      15 15 800 800                +

                                                                                   +

                                                                                   #

                                                                                   ^

                                                                                   **

                                                                                   ++

15.  Limitations Type:          Quantity:                Rate:                combined with file no(s):       
Type:          Quantity:             Rate:             combined with file no(s):       

16.  Metering   Metering Required       Anti-Reverse Required       Seal Required     Compliance Date:  12/31/2025

17.  Place of Use
NE¼ NW¼ SW¼ SE¼ Total

PDIV S T R ID
NE NW SW SE NE NW SW SE NE NW SW SE NE NW SW SE

 Owner(s) Chg? Overlaps

                                                                                                                       +

                                                                                                                       +

                                                                                                                       #

                                                                                                                       ^

MOD 71227 23 25 12W 3 POND (NW) 4.75 AC  5a **

                                       ++
18.  Point of Diversion and Place of Use Overlaps
*       
+      
#      
^      

**       
++      
##      
^^      

5AC POND (SE NE NE)  (N2 SE NW)  



MEMORANDUM TO FILE
Division of Water Resources, Water Appropriation Program

Date:  July 29, 2024
From:  Colin Barclay, Environmental Scientist
Re:  New Application File No. 50960 – Farm House Terrace LLC

Summary
Farm House Terrace LLC has filed the above referenced application to appropriate 15 acre-feet of 

ground water for storage in a 4.75 acre reservoir for recreational purposes. The rate of diversion is a maximum 
of 800 gallons per minute from a well located in Stafford County, Kansas and within the Big Bend Groundwater 
Management District #5. The place of use is solely owned by the applicant, and they have signed the application 
form affirming legal access to the point of diversion. DWR Structures has made the determination that dam, 
stream obstruction, and floodplain fill permits are not required. Application 50960 is paired with application 
50959 which is an application for surface water within the same reservoir. DWR Structures has determined that 
no permitting is required as the reservoir appears to be natural and has existed since pre-1985.

Reasonable Rate and Quantity
Reasonable quantity of water for recreational use was defined as one year of net evaporation and one 

reservoir fill per year. As confirmed through areal measurements, the proposed reservoir will have a surface 
area of roughly 4.75 acres and an average depth of 3 feet. Maximum reasonable quantity was found to be 17.42 
acre-feet.

Net evaporation is 4.75 acres x 32 inches / 12 inches per foot = 12.67 acre-feet per year evaporation.

Reservoir capacity is 4.75 acres time 3 feet depth / 3 (shape of reservoir) = 4.75 acre-feet capacity.

12.67 acre-feet per year of evaporation + 4.75 acre-feet per year of reservoir capacity = 17.42 acre-
feet.

Maximum reasonable quantity was found to be 17.42 acre-feet, however as the applicant is applying in 
Big Bend Groundwater Management District #5 which is closed, the maximum reasonable quantity that can be 
authorized is 15 acre-feet per year to meet the exemption as per K.A.R. 5-25-15.  File no. 50,960 is not in an 
intensive groundwater use control area and is not within any of the drainage basins as defined in K.A.R. 5-25-
15(c). The application meets the exemption as outlined in:

 (a)(1) The sum of the annual quantity of water requested by the new application and the total annual 
quantities authorized by prior approvals of applications because of an exemption pursuant to this regulation 
does not exceed 15 acre-feet in a one-mile-radius circle surrounding the proposed point of diversion. Aside from 
50959 which this application is paired with. There are no other exempted Water Rights within a one-mile-radius 
circle. 

(2) The application meets the spacing criteria set forth in K.A.R. 5-25-2. This groundwater well will be 
3,260 feet away from the nearest non-domestic well. The well is roughly 2,650 feet from the nearest domestic 
well. 
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(3) The approval of the application will not authorize an additional quantity of water from an existing 
non-domestic vested right, permit, or water right that would result in a total combined annual quantity of water 
authorized from the point of diversion in excess of 15 acre-feet. This application will be limited to the senior file, 
not to exceed 15 acre-feet. 

(4) The applicant demonstrates that approval of up to 15 acre-feet of water will not impair existing 
water rights or permits to appropriate water for beneficial use and will not prejudicially and unreasonably affect 
the public interest. 

(5) All requirements of K.S.A. 82a-709 and K.S.A. 82a-711, and amendments thereto, and K.A.R. 5-3-1 
and K.A.R. 5-3-1b for processing a new application to appropriate water have been met. 

Source of Supply and Safe Yield
A well log was not supplied by the applicant however two (2) nearby wells located one-half (½) mile 

away in opposite directions, indicates that the source of supply would be the undifferentiated 
Kansas/Nebraskan stage. As per K.A.R. 5-3-16 application 50,960 is exempt from safe yield as it is less than 15 
acre-feet and is located within Groundwater Management District #5. The application meets the exemption for 
sustainable yield as per K.A.R. 5-25-4 (5) “Permits to appropriate 15 acre-feet of water or less per year that are 
exempt pursuant to K.A.R 5-25-15.” 

Nearby Water Rights
No appropriated wells were found to be within one-half (½) mile of the proposed point of diversion. One 

(1) nearby domestic was found to be just outside of one-half (½) mile of the proposed point of diversion. The 
proposed point of diversion meets well spacing requirements as the nearest domestic well is roughly 2,650 feet 
away and the nearest nondomestic well is located roughly 3,260 feet away. Per the requirements of K.A.R. 5-4-4 
for all other aquifers, the minimum well spacing should be one-quarter (¼) mile to all other non-domestic wells 
and 660 feet to domestic wells. The nearby well notification letter was sent out on May 7, 2024. No comments 
of any kind were received during the 15-day period open to comments and concerns. 

Recommendations
The application was sent for consideration to Orrin Feril, Manager of the Big Bend Groundwater 

Management District, and recommended for approval in an e-mail dated June 13, 2024.  

The application was sent for consideration to Jeff Lanterman, Water Commissioner of the Stafford Field 
Office, and recommended for approval in an e-mail dated July 26, 2024.

The application complies with all regulations concerning reasonable quantity, safe yield, and minimum 
spacing requirements. Approval of the application will not impair senior water rights nor prejudicially or 
unreasonably affect the public interest. Therefore, it is recommended that the referenced application be 
approved. 





FW: 50959 and 50960 review and recommendation request

Lanterman, Jeff <Jeff.Lanterman@ks.gov>
Fri 7/26/2024 10:55 AM
To:​Barclay, Colin <Colin.Barclay@ks.gov>​
Cc:​Conant, Cameron [KDA] <Cameron.Conant@ks.gov>​

Hmmm maybe Orrin thinks that the 15 af exemption in his reg applies to SW permits. It obviously does
not.
 
I recommend approval of both files with a waiver of 5-25-4 for the approval of the surface water
application. It is an old existing pond that has been in operation for a long time. We usually get these
covered with a waiver.
 
I would agree with Cameron, I think we can disregard his requirement of a 15 af limitation. We will see
how all this plays out during certification. I don’t know how we would actually measure the SW portion of
this here in order to apply the limitation 😊
 
Thanks
Jeff
 
 
From: Conant, Cameron [KDA] <Cameron.Conant@ks.gov>
Sent: Friday, July 26, 2024 10:36 AM
To: Lanterman, Jeff <Jeff.Lanterman@ks.gov>
Subject: FW: 50959 and 50960 review and recommendation request
 
Jeff, this is the set of applications where I’m not totally sure a surface water right is necessary but it is
probably fine that one has been filed.  I believe the surface water (50959) right is just based on natural
flow into the existing marsh/wetland/pond.  The pond was not altered, it is an existing structure that has
been in place for a long time according to the application.  Since no modifications were made to it,
Structures didn’t need any additional permitting.  The surface water portion should be reported simply as
Empty/Full on water use reports.  The groundwater file (50960) is requesting a well that will pump into
the same wetland/marsh as necessary to fill or maintain the water level for recreational/hunting
purposes.  GMD#5 recommended approval of both apps with the condition that the 2 files should be
limited to 15 AF when combined.  That limitation isn’t really possible and I think we can disregard it.  The
SW probably should have been approved as a regular application and shouldn’t be subject to the 15 AF
exemption.  In the past GMD has just waived the district closure to allow SW permits on existing
structures but they didn’t do that in this case.  
 
This is outside the potential Rattlesnake Creek administration area and shouldn’t impact Rattlesnake
Creek streamflow.  I think we can recommend approval of both applications and disregard the limitation
wording from GMD#5.  Again, I’m unsure of GMDs recommendation and I’m not certain they looked at
this correctly on their end, but if you are good with it, we can probably move on with what we have. 
Please pass on to Colin if you agree and thanks to Colin for cleaning up the maps for us.     
 
Cameron
 
From: Barclay, Colin [KDA] <Colin.Barclay@ks.gov>
Sent: Thursday, July 25, 2024 4:10 PM
To: Conant, Cameron [KDA] <Cameron.Conant@ks.gov>; Lanterman, Jeff [KDA] <Jeff.Lanterman@ks.gov>
Subject: Re: 50959 and 50960 review and recommendation request
 

mailto:Colin.Barclay@ks.gov
mailto:Cameron.Conant@ks.gov
mailto:Jeff.Lanterman@ks.gov


Jeff and Cameron,
 
I was able to confirm the place of use and the point of diversion with the applicant in a new map. It has
been uploaded to DocuWare dated July 25, 2024. 
 
Please let me know if you need anything else.
 
Colin

From: Conant, Cameron [KDA] <Cameron.Conant@ks.gov>
Sent: Thursday, July 18, 2024 3:43 PM
To: Barclay, Colin [KDA] <Colin.Barclay@ks.gov>; Lanterman, Jeff [KDA] <Jeff.Lanterman@ks.gov>
Subject: RE: 50959 and 50960 review and recommendation request
 
Sounds good thank you.  If applicant initials off on that map, we should be in good shape!
 
Cameron
 
From: Barclay, Colin [KDA] <Colin.Barclay@ks.gov>
Sent: Thursday, July 18, 2024 3:42 PM
To: Conant, Cameron [KDA] <Cameron.Conant@ks.gov>; Lanterman, Jeff [KDA] <Jeff.Lanterman@ks.gov>
Subject: Re: 50959 and 50960 review and recommendation request
 
Cameron,
 
The place of use outline on that map is exactly 4.75 acres but I am unsure if those are the correct 4.75
acres. I will also check with the applicant. A lot of the reservoir is covered in vegetation and the applicant
describes it as a wetland. I will double check everything with the applicant to be sure. 
 
Colin

From: Conant, Cameron [KDA] <Cameron.Conant@ks.gov>
Sent: Thursday, July 18, 2024 3:37 PM
To: Barclay, Colin [KDA] <Colin.Barclay@ks.gov>; Lanterman, Jeff [KDA] <Jeff.Lanterman@ks.gov>
Subject: RE: 50959 and 50960 review and recommendation request
 
Colin, I think that map is good if it showing the pond/marsh to be 4.75 acres like the applications state. 
 
I do think we for sure need to run it by the applicant and make sure they are on board with that pond size
and location.  They should be since it is just outlining an existing marsh and they are making no changes
to it.  We need a formal map showing the pond size because when we do our comp check on it we need
to be able to reference back to the application map to determine compliance with the place of use.  Can
you have the applicant initial off on that map for both files?
 
Cameron
 
From: Barclay, Colin [KDA] <Colin.Barclay@ks.gov>
Sent: Thursday, July 18, 2024 1:52 PM
To: Conant, Cameron [KDA] <Cameron.Conant@ks.gov>; Lanterman, Jeff [KDA] <Jeff.Lanterman@ks.gov>
Subject: Re: 50959 and 50960 review and recommendation request
 
Cameron,
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I only ever made this map (see attached) for 50960 but it was never ran by the applicant, it has been
difficult to determine the exact extent of the reservoir. Leonard calculated the reservoir to be roughly 5
acres in surface area with a capacity of less than 15 acre-feet. But he also thinks someone might need
to visit the reservoir to get accurate area capacity data if no one has visited it before. 
 
Do I need to run this map by the applicant? 
 
Colin
 

From: Conant, Cameron [KDA] <Cameron.Conant@ks.gov>
Sent: Thursday, July 18, 2024 11:58 AM
To: Barclay, Colin [KDA] <Colin.Barclay@ks.gov>; Lanterman, Jeff [KDA] <Jeff.Lanterman@ks.gov>
Subject: RE: 50959 and 50960 review and recommendation request
 

Hey Colin, do we have an accurate p/u map showing the 4.75 acre pond that both of these apps are
trying to authorize?  We’d like that to for sure be in the files if it’s not there already.  This set of
applications is a little strange, as is the GMD#5 recommendation.  Jeff and I are discussing them, but we
for sure would like a good p/u map.  If I missed the p/u map, please point it out to me in Docuware since
there were several revisions going on.  Thanks,

 

Cameron

 

 

From: Barclay, Colin [KDA] <Colin.Barclay@ks.gov>
Sent: Thursday, June 13, 2024 3:14 PM
To: Lanterman, Jeff [KDA] <Jeff.Lanterman@ks.gov>; Conant, Cameron [KDA] <Cameron.Conant@ks.gov>
Subject: 50959 and 50960 review and recommendation request

 

Jeff and Cameron,

 

I have attached the memo draft and GMD 5 recommendation for both applications to this email. 50959 is
a surface water app paired with a groundwater app (50960). Both apps are claiming the 15 acre-foot
exemption for an existing reservoir. 50960 and the future groundwater well will be limited to 50959 to
make sure they stay below 15 AF. Both apps are essentially in the N F Ninnescah River. The reservoir has
been there since pre-1985 according to structures and the applicant claims its been there since the
1930s. 

 

I sent out nearby letters on May 7 and I have not heard back from anyone. Please let me know if you
need anything else.

 

Thank you!

mailto:Cameron.Conant@ks.gov
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Colin 

 

 



1

Barclay, Colin [KDA]

From: Phillips, Janelle [KDA]

Sent: Thursday, March 14, 2024 9:00 AM

To: Barclay, Colin [KDA]

Subject: RE: Possible floodplain/stream obstruction permit

Colin – 

It appears that the pond has been in existence for quite some fime (pre-1985).   If the applicant does not work on the 
pond then a water structures’ permit is not required. 

Janelle Phillips, P.E. 
Water Structures Team Lead 
Division of Water Resources 
Kansas Department of Agriculture 
1320 Research Park Drive 
Manhattan KS 66502 
785-564-6656 - office 
785-307-8292 – cell 
Janelle.phillips@ks.gov 

From: Barclay, Colin [KDA] <Colin.Barclay@ks.gov>  
Sent: Thursday, March 14, 2024 8:39 AM 
To: Phillips, Janelle [KDA] <Janelle.Phillips@ks.gov> 
Subject: Possible floodplain/stream obstruction permit 

Good morning Janelle,  

I wanted to see if you had any file numbers or floodplain/stream obstrucfion permits or exempfions on a reservoir 
located in Secfion 23, Township 25 South, Range 12 West (WR File Nos. 50959, 50960) (37.863170, -98.611509) in 
Stafford County for an applicant named Farm House Terrace LLC.  

Best, 

Colin Barclay 
Environmental Scienfist
Division of Water Resources 
Kansas Department of Agriculture 
Phone: (785) 564-6628 
colin.barclay@ks.gov












